Decision No. 68443

' BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ©

In the Matter of the Application of
North Los Altos Water Co., & corpo- .
ration, for Authovrity to Increase its
Rates and Cbarges for its Water System
sexving portions or the Cities of =
Los Altos, Palo Alto, and an adjacent:
unincorporated area, in Santa Clara .
Connty. '

Applicat1on No. 45625
(Filed July 29, 1963)
(Amended December 12 1963) |

-,

N NN N N N N N NS

Bacigalupi, Elaus & Salinger, by William G. Fleckles,
for applicanct, o

Russell M. Thrig, and CIydeAW Parmenter, protestants.fr

Anthony A. Lagorio, for the City of Los Altos rnterested

Xty.. )
Cyril M. Sarovan and Robert V. Ben dslee, for the
Commission staff. , '

o P I N I 0 N

Proceeding

This application was heard. before Examiner Coffey at Los;Q%?'Qa;Tf

Altos on' Maxch 18- 19 and 20 and at San Francisco on March 30 andﬁ,i“i

31, and April 1, 1964 It was submitted uporn the receipt of late-~‘,ofﬁfﬁ‘cl

filed exhibits and transcripts on June 10, 1964 Copies of the f"fl"

application and motice of hearing were served in accordance with the j]”d”"

r

Commissron s procedural rules.

Applicant presented nine-exhibits and testimony by-three

‘witnesses in support of its request to increase its rates and chargesfj‘;»n‘

for water service in portions of the Cmties of Los Altos Palo~Alto
and adjacent unincorporated areas. in Santa Clara County. Five wit-
nesses from the Commission staff presented the results of their

independent study and investigation of applicant '3 operations.w

Public attendance at the inltial hearing was aPPrOximately-go persons,‘df“‘w

all of’whom,zndrcated therr Opposition to the: requested rate'increase.;.




- - .

A. 45625 GH*

Eleven public witnesses testified relative to their dissatisfaction f“‘ '”j

with the-quality of the water, the service of the utility, the water
pressure or the availability of water. Written customer comments .

were received during the hearing and wmade a part of the record to

afford the applicant an’ Opportunity to investigate the complaints and

3 Teport to the Ccmmission.

 System and Service Area |

Applicant is a wholly. owned subsidiary of Citizens :"
Utilities Company (Citizens Delaware) headquartered at Stamford

Covnecticut, and is, together with nine othexr California water servicequf

companies, an affiliate of Citizens Utilities Cnmpanj of talifornia
(Citizens Califormia), with headquarters at Redding, California.‘
Citizens Delaware operates or controls utility companies with gas,
electric, telephone and water operations in nearly 400 eommnnities
in the United States., Citizens Delaware engages’ actively in the

administrative direction of applicant and performs certain adminis- .

trative, financial, engineering, and purchasing services for applicantf}f\“

as well as for its owa operatingldist-icts and. other subsidiary cor—_f ‘t o

porations. Aa office is maintained by Citizens Califbrnia in. H
Redding, California, where administration and engineering for'the
. telephone department of Citizens California, and 3eneral accounting,_ o
including billing, for the applicant ‘and' the California affiliated
companies are perfbrmed Administration of applican-, of Citizens
California water department Operations in six'districts, and of
other California affiliated companiesais performed frdm an office
mafotaived in North Sacramcnto. R ' _‘, R

As of December 31, 1963, applieant served approximately

i,357 metered and’ 2 pr*vate fire protection customers and 107 fire

hydrants. - On February 2s, 1964 " this. Commission authorized applicant;L”fﬂ'f

to sell 104 services, seven fire hydrants and associated mains um

IR




the City of Palo Alto.

Applicant’s Request and Rate Proposal

Applicant s tariff schedules provide for general metered
p:ivatc firxe protection and public fire hydrant types of servnce. e
By Decision No. 67512, dated July 14 1964 this Commission issued
an interim order which granted applicant 8 request to Increase . |
its then existing rates for the purpose of offsetting certain taxes” 
oo the pumping of ground water which became effective July l 1964 .
The following table surmarizes applicant s pre-interim, interim.andy

proposed metered rates, mno increase being requesced fbr private andﬂ?n'

publlc fixe protection services-'




PRE-INTERDY, INTERTY, AND PROPOSED RATES
GENERAL METERED SERVICE |

PER METER PER MONTI-I g
b Proposed '

-PrOposed .Adaueted g

P.re-In'ber:Lm Inter:’m

RATES

Quantify Rates:

I"i‘t‘St 600 cu.ft. or léss sssses $‘207S ’ $ 2090 $ 3'85' “
Next 2)1&00 cu.fb., per 100 clefta - ‘036" o -385' : 050 w’ ] :

m.nimm Gharge-

For 5/8 X 3/!.["'in°h meter sevcves . 2075 s 2'90‘ L 3'85 R ;y "

For . 3/u~inch meter edeeeee 4400 LW25 0 5,507 . IS,

For - d=inch meter ceeesese - 6400 . 6407 B0

For - 1§-inch~meter esesdes  10.00° 10.65 .\"0’-'* - lh.OO ;.. g e

The Mindmuom Charge will entitle the cuatomer ‘
t0 the quantity of water which that mindmam
charge will purchase ‘at the Quan'tity Rates. .

Customers wbo receive water deliveries i‘or agricultural purposes
under this schedule, and who present ovidence to the utility that
such deliveries qualify for the lewer pump tax rates levied by .
Santa Clara County Flood Control and Water Censervation District
and by Santa Santa Clara Valley Water Conservation Distriet for
agricultural water, shall receivo a credit of 14 cents per 100~
cubic feet on each water bill for the quantities of" wa-ter u.sed
during the peried covered by tha.t bill.

Intexrim ra‘ces avthorized to compensate applieant for 'c.he ground
water tax based an eonsumpt:.on. .

Applicant's “proposed" ra.’c.es do not provide revenue to: compensa.te o
applicant for the ground wa.ter ta::c ba.sed on. consumption. ‘ o

In :i.ts late-filed Bxhidbit 9 and in its petition for an interm '
increase applicant set forth "proposed adjusted" rates which appear
W provide revenue to compersate applicant for the’ ground water tax -
based on consumption. However, without explanation, the: proposed
adjusted" rates were not consistently mcreaaed by the amoun‘b o.f '
interim ina:‘ease requested. ‘




A. 45625 GH

Iy

in the record of this proceeding the amount of said tax and 8pp11-,j‘»7“‘L

During the hearing, applicant clarified its amended appli- ;ﬁlf”‘f

cation to indicate that in’ addition to the foregoing "proposed rates"lifm

authorization of a surcharge to recover the ground water extraction

tax was being requested., The amount of said taxes being unknown at

the time of the hearing, 1ate-f11ed Exhibit 9 was received to includeq“

cant's rate ‘proposal tofpass along said tax No mention is made of

a surcharge either in Exhibit 9 or’ in applicant 8 petition received
June 12, 1964, fbr an interim order to imcrease fts. rates and charges;
to pass along to consumers said tax. Applicant indicated its belief
that said tax will not fluctuate materially from year to year. The 1“‘
estimated amount of said tax will be included in. the adopted summary
of earnings and a surcharge type of rate will ot be authorized
Undexr applicant s "prOposed adgusted" rates the bill for the typical
usage of 2 300 cdbic feet per month would‘increase from $8 87 at

pre-interim rates to $13 93 an increase of 57 percent. '

Issues

The followang are the iasues in this proceeding._‘

1. Reasonableness of the estimates of Operating revenues, ’

expenses, including taxes and depreciation and rate base.,
2. Reasonableness of the rate: of return,

3c Adequacy of the water aerviceerendered by applicant




A, 45625 EP

Results of Operatmn

The following est:!mates of the results of. operation made by PR

the applicant and the staff for both present and proposed rates are
from Exhibit 6:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 196L Estimated -

‘ Prosent Rates Provosed Rates - .
Item Applicant:CPUC Staff  Applicant:CPUC Staff

Operating Revenues 3127,135 $137,300 $186,489 - ': $190,300

Operaticn & Maintenance Expenses SZl.,,'O96»"f"L".?= , 38‘,_5c§_‘o", 81, 2955:5 ‘33;500‘5?:“ S

Admiristration & General & : . ‘ - YL
Miscellancous Expenses 21,200% - 14,900 . 21,2003' . \11*:900’:? o
Depreciation Expense 26,'93qD L 24,200 26,930b x2h,2007- s
Taxes Other Than Cn Income 24,964 23,700 25,5957« 2,300+
Inceame Taxes 100. 2, 600‘ : 21,1129 26. 300"“_ .

Total Operating. Ebcpenses 124,290 '103,900 LGSO ;128,200
Net Rovenue 2,815 33,000 10,039 . 62;1007.
Deprocdated Rate Base TA,T6 7L 7314,736 m,hOO'l}f o
Rate of Retwrn . 0.39% Le69% SR 8.73% -
a. In app].‘!.can‘t‘s showing an amount of $2,250 for: rental or well sites: isj"
included in "Operation & Maintenance Expenses™. - To' be'comparable to

staff presentation, this amount has been :.ncluded in "Administration &
General & mscellaneous Ebcpenses" on-this table. ‘

In applicant's showa.ng an amount of 310,000 for proposed grou;nd wa.ter
tax is included in "Taxes Other Than Cn Income',.. For comparative:
purposes this amount has been :.‘.ncluded :Ln. "Operation &. Ma:mtena.nce
Expenses™ on th:!.s table. - .

.‘.

Applicant‘s estimate of operat:f.ng revenues under present rates \ :
is $10,165 less than ‘that of the staff. Only $250 of th:Is difference ‘1 “ .

results from the estimates of f:{.re protect:xon serv:i.ce revenues. o
Applicant estimated metered service revenues by assuming that the
average metered revenue pexr customer in 1964 would cont:'.nue at the |
1963 - level. Applicant and ‘staff each est:t.mated substantn’.ally the
same average num'ber of metered customers :T.n 1964 'I.‘he staff ' s esti- ‘
mate: of metered serv:l’.ce revenues was based on the estimated average |
numbc.r of customers, the consumption per customer-year, the distr:’.‘-

"but:[on of meterxrs by s:Lze, and the water use, table provided ‘by

" A




. [T . . . .

A. 45625 GH

applicant. By successive graphic approximation;'the‘multiple correla¥f‘wffn

tion of consumption per customer-year, rainfall and temperature was
determined by the staff for the period 1955-1963 Staff Exhibit 12 _
indicates that after eliminating the effects of rainfall and tempera—w:
ture, the consumption pex customer-year increased an average of 300
cubic feet per year. Adjusted consumption ranged from a low of 258
hundred cubic feet (cef) in 1955 to a high of 294 ccf in 1962 |
Projecting the net. regression curve of the time series of consumption;‘
per customer-year, the staff estimated the average consumption would‘i‘w
be 288 ccf per consumer in 1963 and 291 ccf in 1964 i/ | "
On the basis of 1ts operating experience in areas other
than Los Altos, applicant maintained that the maximnm amount of waterl:
consumption comes in the initial years of development when water is |
being used during hot. periods of the*year fox- irrigation purposes
and that such customer usage decreases in each succeeding_year.‘ *“'
Applicant' s ‘Exhibit 10 sets forth the unadJusted consumption per B |
customexr in its service area for the years l958-through 1963 This TR
unadJusted consumption ranged' from a low of 250 ccf in 1963-to a’ |
high of 312 cef in 1959. Exhibit 10 indicates that the unadjusted /
consumption per customer decreases an average of 300 cubic feet per o
yeaxr and that the average consumption would be 259 ccf in 1964 ‘) |
The decresse from 272 cef in 1962 to—250 ccf in. 1963 was attributed .it
by applicant to the loss of five 1arge onsumers wrth an estimated
annual revenue effect of $9,000 | S _v‘ .
Applicant contended that the annual effects of rainfall and
temperature should: mot be considered in principle as the basis for

estimating levels of consumption, In support of thislposition apoli- -

cant produced Exhibit 13, a reprint of an article wh:.ch appeared in
the journal of the American Waterworks Association.; This article,

utilizing data of cities and areas in the Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California, stated- |




A. 45625 'GH

M eeessOn an annual basis, however, the effect of such hot
spells is compensated for and becomes negligible. - Like- :

wise, the rainfall factor appears to be of only slight
importance.eeve' .

Charts and graphs in the arxticle depicted increased water production ‘
pexr capita per day during the 1928-1950. period the. varistions appear-7°
ing to be correlated with an index of business activity..

We have cerefully reviewed‘the testimony, erhibits ‘and
arguments relating to the estimstes of revenue and note.,. ,
(1) The staff adjusted annual rainfall and temperature :

data to correspond to the periods. of actual consumption. ‘The appli-;"

cant did pot adjust for the phase differences resulting from bimonthlyN'ﬁ"‘

billing in its considerations of average‘daily temperature and annuel

rainfall. A comparison of Exhibits 10 and 12. indicstes that this o
adjustment is significant.

(2) If the recorded consumptions pexr customer from Exhibit L

12 for the years 1955 and 1957 (the 1atter a year of rationing and

thus to be given less weight) are plotted on Exhibit 10, e appears bY*yﬂi”j

inspection that neithexr a decline nor an increase 1n the annual con—\ff
sumption per customer can be established for the period 1955 to-1963
from unadJusted data. | ' o
‘ | (3) Conclusions on changes in consumption based on data
and experience of other arees cannot reasonably be : applied to the
North,Los'Altos area without a showing of the comparsbility of the f;
areas, Said comparsbility showing is: not in this record -

(4) The pet regression curves developed 1n Exhibit 12

indicate a reasonebly con31stent multiple correlation in the area J

served by applicant of the annual customer consumption annusl rain-ﬂ T

fall and average temperature, both adjusted for bimonthly billing.‘u\.-f

(5) Applicant's conclusions are not: correct thar the ffwf'ff o

staff's initial assumptions ‘of the devistion effects on consumption ERSRERAE

-8~




A, 45625 - GH

and of the normals of rainfall and temperature materia11y~determined
the net regressioo curves ultimately developed. Such initial assump-
tions were used by the staff‘merely to implement a rapid solution
. to the problem- under consideration. It is also not correct to assume tf T
that the staff procedure eliminated the<effects.of rainfall and
temperature by applying to recorded annual usages fixed factors of
changes.in usage per unit deviation of rainfall and temperature from
normals of rainfall and temperature. |
6) The staff procedure did not take into account changes
in the average consumption which resulted from the loss of large '
customers in 1963 | _ R
| (7) Applicant did not support its opinion evidence as to I
the cause of the apparent downward trend in average consumption with o
-apy factual evidence on changes in the character of its serv:ce area.‘
No information on the annual number of newklawns or of 1rrigation 3
consumption appears in this record, Further, applicant s rational-v-v
ization of a downward trend in average consumption based on decreasedt D
irrigation from the initial development of" a subdivision is not |
supported by the evidence which shows that the system was establishedj‘i”
in 1924 and that since at’ least 1958 applicant has experienced a |
relatively constant and Small consumer—growth rate. . _ -
(8) The record is not adequate to make any determinations‘u

relative to the existence of climatic cycles in the area served by

applicant.

(9) - Applicant's 1ate-f11ed Exhibit 14 setting forth adjust-fﬂv ’

ments to recorded‘metered revenue will not. be given any weight since ;]t‘

applicant did not set forth the.basis of said ad;ustments as directed

by the examiner.




A. 45625 GH

We are of the opinion that applicant s estimate of revenueseﬂf‘y.
based on the revenue pex cus tomer in 1963, a year in which.more than gﬂ_fl,a
an average amount of rainfall fell and which was. cooler than normal,
is unreasopably low. A revaew of Exhibit 12 reveals the staff' |
estimate of revenues is unreasonably hagh in that it only reflects in
part the loss of large customexrs 1n l°63. From applicant s testl-fﬁ
mony of the loss of $9, 000 pcr year from the five large customers-we o
estimate that the recorded consumption per customer'in 1963 would
have been approximately 277 cef 1f the large customers had not been o
lost. After adjusting staff Exhibit 12 to reflect this adjusted 1963{j3[ur1
consumptaon we estimate that the consumption 1n 1963 would have beenffd“th”
307 cef per customer, with,,_eclpltation and temperature effects f@fr““
eliminated, if the iaxge customexrs had not been~lost. We further
estxmate that this amount of average consumption will produce an
average annual reverue of $105 56. by 1, 312 customers in the year
1964, ox $133,500. of‘metered'revenue. From: thas amount we deduct
$9,000 to reflect the loss of the 1arge customers.” We . fxnd that
$129, 500 of'metered revenue and $4 000 of revenue from fIre pro-
tection servmces, a total of $133 500, is a reasonable estimate of
the 1954 revenue at present rates.‘~' p | " |

Applicant s estimate of operatzon and- maantenance expensesfp‘
under present rates exceeds that of the staff by $2 600-in additlon ,'l
to the $10,000 for the prOposed ground water tax The prineipal
1tems of this difference 1nvolve the estizates of payroll expense,
uncollectlble expense, and’ miscellaneous customer and accounting
expense. _ | , o

Applacant for 1964 lncreased 1ts 1963 salary and wage |
estimate by 5 percent for antzczpated increases. The staff's estxmate
was based on salary and wage levels of December 1963‘ and allocations
.were made on the basis of 1962 opcrations. Applzcant presented

o10-




(A, 45625 GH|

insufficient factual support for its-contention that wagea had in-: L
creased in 1964 over those of December 1963.- | , o
The staff's estimate of uncollectible expenae was based on’
the net of actual bad debts written off and collections, for the =
years 1961 and 1962, $559 and $34l, reapectively. Applicant testi-‘

fied that the similar amount for 1963 was $1 291 and thia amount waar.«7" 

high because of periodic motivation of managers.l B

The staff. testimony shows that ic did not include in ita
estimate $540 for miscellaneous customer accounting and collecting
which appeared in applicant's 1963 annual report but not in its
montbly reports. | , )

We find the staff’s estimate of Operation and maintenance
expenses reasonable after'adding_$250 to. increase the allowance-for
uncollectibles to the average of three years and after adding $540
to increaae the amount of miscellaneous customer accounting and

collecting expense and reducing pumping expense to-reflect adOpted

consumption and revenues.

Applicant's estimate of administration and general expensenfe'v‘

and miscellaneous expenses exceeds that of the staff‘by $6,300 TheQde y

principal items of this difrerence involve the estimates of regula-r
tory commission expense and’ outside services employed expense, and
the allocated expense for mutual sexvice. | " B

The staff estimated the cost of the present rate proceeding
to be $3,500 and applzcant eatimated $5, 000 amortized over a‘five-r“
year period. We £ind. the ataff'a estimate of regulatory expense to
be a fair/and reasonable. amount to be included in our adOpted summary
of earnings. | P | ”_ :” | |
' ~ Included i applicant 3 estimate of regulatory expense was
$700, based on l963-experience, for outside aervices employed Out—
side sexvices employed averaged about $175 for'the period 1959
through 1962, We f£ind reasonablo-the staff'a estimate of $240. m7

a1l




Applicant's estimate of the”expenseswineurredaeteStéﬁfofd¢“
and Redding which are allocated through mutualeSefvieeAaecoﬁots o
exceeded that of the staff by $3,850. ‘

To recover the expenses that- C;tizens Delaware ineurs-in;:

providing executive supervision, it accumuletes.the cost of operating e,‘];:

its Stamford office, with minor exeeptions, 1n a mutual service clear-ef
ing account and dzstributes such charges to operating,d:striete or

subsidiaries as followa-

a., Direct charges - Expenses received ox incurred by
the Stamford office which can be directly assigned
to an operation are charged to the Operatlon. ]

b. Accounting service -- Based on a 1949 study, Citizens
Delaware bills a proportional part of its accounting.
salary and associated expemses as. a direct charge to
those operations for whom the Stamford office performs
general accounting sexrvice., Since general accounting
for California subsidiaries is performed in California,
no direct charge for accounting service is b111ed to -
Califormia operations, .

Cbnstruction overheads -- In order to remove from ,
Stamford office expense those executive, engineermng
and accounting items chargeable to construction,

based on a 19%8 study, a percentage of selected ’direct

construction costs is cxedited to the mutual service
accounc.‘

Mutual service charges -~ The balance in the mutual
service clearing account is distributed to. operating
units using the four factor method of distribution:
for California and Arizona properties and a revenue
basis for all other properties.

A report of the results of the staff's audit in 1962 of thef
Stamford Mutual Service.Account was presen ed during the hearings in.} V
1962 on the application (No. 44221) of the‘Inverness Water Company3

an affiliate of applicant, for 1ncreased rates. The audit disclosed‘f" o

that $90,149 of $586,662 recoxded in 1961 in the Stamford Mutual
Sexvice Account could be identifzed and. direetly assigned to the

operations of a distriet or subsidxary of Citzzens,Delaware._ Onhy

$2,795 of these direct chargeS'were assignable to California oper- o
ations. . S |




A. 45625 GH -

Based op the results. of the audit the staff has recom-ddf‘f'

mended that all direct charges be eliminated from the mutual servicet”f5d17w

accounts, and that the percentage additives to California construc- ce

tion be reduced: from 4 percent to 3% percent for Stamford of 1ce

construction overheads, and ftom 3 percent to l& percent for Reddingf:;}

office construction overheads. The revision of the Stamford‘con-j*_ x:

struction overheads was based on the recommendation by the 3taff

that all of the accounting depaxtment and 50 percent of the engineer-{'f =

ing department salaries be eliminated.ftom the mutual service

account and charged directly to related operations. In our Decision ff =

No. 65404 (Inverness Watexr Company, Applicatlon No. 44221) and
Declsion No. 65425 (Cltizens Calzforn;a, Guerneville District
Applzcation No. 44209) we adOpted staff estimates of allocated

mutual service expenses. which‘were based on the audit recommenda- SRS f'l

In our Decision No. 66366 (Pakaay'Water Cbmpany} Applica.ﬁf“ s

tion No. 45176, dated November 26 1953), we: noted that Parkway had*;‘

adopted the staff's recommendations telative to the reduction of |
construction overheads. but had not adopted the" recommendation to
eliminate direct charges from.the Stamford Mutual Service Account
and said: | B | N

"...dpplicant has failed to produce any convinc;ngkevidence

that (1) the Commission should not follow the’ general princx?mjl,f"‘

ple guiding the staff, to wit, that Stamford expenses 'should.
be charged to California operatzons only to the extent that
such expenses are in the interest of Califormia cousumers, .
and (2) the proper method of effecting such charges to
California operations is to allocate by the four factor .
method only those items which remain after the elimination
of amounts which can be identified and assigved directly,
which result from activities of no bemefit to Californmia -
consumers and which relate' to comstruction overheads.,




"In order that the Commission may be informed of staff
recommendation of the amount of Stamford expenses which- '
should be charged to California operations, it is necessary
that the staff examine the Stamfoxrd books and records and/ox
the applicant make adequate responses to staff requests for
data, It is not in the public interest that Californmia con=-
suers be required to bear the expenses of an audit in Stamford
each year that applicant or an affiliate requests a rate in-
crease, Applicant and its affiliates are placed op notice that
the expense of such out-of-state audits may be disallowed in -
the future as a rate-making expense, or that the production of
appropriate books and records in Califorpia may be required,

or that the Commission will disallow expenses which.are not
proved by applicant to be reaaonable.......

 In the foregoing deciaion we adopted Parkway 8 estimate of_
expense which would be incurred in 1963 at Stamford ($752 000) plus :

$28,000 for penaion expenae aaaociated with Stmmford salary and wageﬂn.‘oi”f

Since the Parkway record did not include an adjustment forh?l
appropriate direct chargea applicable to the forcgoing adopted 1963
Stamford expenses, we estimated that the direct charges, baaed on the |
relationships of the staff's audit, would be $124 500 in addition to
the $54,000 which applicant estimated would be. directly billed for
acconnting costs, We provided ‘also for Increased direct charges to |
California amounting to~$3‘600 An allowance for mutual aervice
resulted which was less than that requested hy applicant and more p"
thao the staff's estimate., | : “]' . h

Applicant in this proceeding continued the estimate that
expenses charged to the Stamford Mutual Service.Account would total
$752,000 in 1963, of which it proposed to allocate $m 30?\ to .

California operations. Approximately $7 100 of the Stamford expenses o

would be allocated to applicant which together with the allocation

of mutual servlces Incurred at Redding would total $12 600 Applicant

estimated its 1964 allocated’ mutual service expenae to be $13 750”Q;; o

based ob a judgment downward adjuatment of the trend indicated by the ‘Q~pf;lf
level of 1962 and 1963 expenaes. | Lo




The staff io this proceeding estimated that the average

annual increase in the total of Stamford mutual sexvice charges and

construction credits would be $49 000 if Citizens»Delaware had
adopted the staff's audit recommendations on direct charges. This -
increment was added, together With the staff's pension adjustment of" |
$28,000, to the total amount of the Stamford mutual service charges,el -
$496 513, as adjusted in the 1961 audit to eliminate recommended |
direct charges. Thus, the staff for 1963 estxmated net mutual service
expense to be allocated to be $329, 000, of which the staff prOposed
that $118,400 be allocated to California Operations. Approximately
$4,600 of the Stamlord expenses»would be. allocated by the- staff to
applicant, which together with its allocations of Redding,mutual serva‘.
ices and‘California direct apportionmenta would total about $9 200-{4‘:
The staff estimated the 1964 allocated mutual service expense to«beﬁk“
$9,900, based on the trend indicated by the level of 1962 and 1963 =
expenses on the staff recommended basis. The fOregoang staff estz-v_"l
mates: did oot include the effect of an increase in the net mntual
sexrvice expense to $339,000 and: an allowance for 1ncreased direct _
chaxges to Califormia Operations from Stamford whieh cross-examina-, »
tion dlsclosed to be tppropriate. These adJustments.would increase)
the staff’s 1964 estimate frmm $9 900 to-$10 180 fbr mutual serviee
expense. . . = el
Generally applying the relationa of the 1961 audit to est;-]f:VV*w
mates of Stamford salarles and expenses subgeet to direct charges,=;
and normalizlng construction overheads to represent expected future"

condltions, the staff developed total Stamfbrd expenses,in 1963

which are compared with the,estxmate of applzcant and actual results o




" A. 45625 GH

In the following table: | L
STAMFORD MUTUAL SERVICE - - =
196 1963 1963 1963

Staff  Staff Applica.nt Recorded o S

Audit Estimate Eatimate St
Net:Muatual Expeuse $221 710 $339 ooo $482 ooof' ‘l",sasej*130j_3;;
Staff Directs 90,149 150, ooo ' s

Acconting: Billings ~ 45,000 55,000 54 oooe 54 ooo
Construction Overhead 229,803 228,000 216,000 178,946 .
Total Stamford Expenses = $586, 662 $772,000° $752 000 - $719 07631;

Applicant continued to Oppose the staff’s recommendations
on direet charges and testified in opposition to certain Specific
staff adjustments in general terms. For instance, in the 1961 audit
the staff eliminated that portion of accounting\department salaries
which had not been billed on the basis that the accounting records
maintaived at Redding were complete and the service to California

operations by the accounting department were relatively few. Althoughfn*,‘if

applicant testified to a number of accounting services performed at

Stamford, it presented no. factual information on. which this Commission;tj“

could Judge the cost of Such services rendered California Operations. L ‘f\

We axe not persuaded by applicant s showing that substantialo“7":"

amounts of Stamford' expenses cannot be identified and/or directly -
assigned to specific operations. We find that $339,000 is a reason--“

able estimate of Stamford net mntual expense to be allocated to sub-zn‘“‘i:"

sidiary and district operations. We further find that $10 180 is a
reasonable. estimate of applicant's mutual service expense in 1964
We find the staff's estimate of administration and general

and miscellaneous expenses in.1964 to be reasonable after adding $140f”'ﬁﬂ -

for allocated mutual service expense and $140 for additional direct
charges to- California operations from Stamford |

- 16- f -




A, 45625 GH

The interim order authorized Increased rates on the assump-

tion that S0 percent of applicant's water production from wells would B

be subject to ground water taxes. ‘We will continue this assumption in;f'h5ou

this decioion and include in adopted results $8 300 to. compensate

applicant for the ground water taxes.

Applicant did not take substantial 1ssue with the staff'

depreciation expense and rate base. The staff eliminated $31 654 fromaa:‘gf;

the plaat accounts for nonoperatlve items, expense items 1nc1uded
in plant accounts, and unrecorded retzrements. we find reasonabie |
the staff's recommendation that epplicant be requared to record the

foregoing adjustments on its books of account.
Service -

Applicant by a 1ate-fi1ed exhibit reported on its investi- j?ﬁh\

gation of the complaints in thzs record by 35 customers on sediment
chlorlne taste, contaminataon, low pressure, high rates, rationing,‘-

fire protection and- miscellaneous.

A,representative from the State Department of P“bliC'Healthe!“: -

reviewed applicent's Problems, subsequent’ to JulY 1963;. w:f.th con- o
_tamivants entering the water system and the steps taken to-protect
publ;c~safety._ :

Applrcant appears to have taken adequate action regarding

the foregomng complaints and further action by this Commission otherf?

than to order periodzc reports, will not be-required at this time.¢ ut"'

Adopted Results

The staff recommended that the rate of return for applicantffﬂ;'“l” |

be within the range of 6.4 to 6.6 percent on rate base which would
yield earning xates on the common stock equityvranging from 8 69 to
9.16 percent. Appl;cant testified that a fair rate of return would
range from 6.6 to 7. O percent, which would y:eld earning rates.on
equmty from.9 to 10 percent.‘pf L '

. 0 .
n
il




A. 45625 GR

We find that the estimates under pre-interﬁm and authorized‘if‘

rates as set forth below are reasonable fbr the pnrposes of this

proceeding.

Item | | - Pre-Incerim.Rates Authorized Ratesgf;fjf;f
‘Operating: Revenues . $133 soo 7 $167 oeo*lﬁ}g;;ha%}wn

Operating Expenses: :

Operation & Maintenance Expenses : 38,690 ﬁ' _
Aduinistration & General & o
Miscellaneous: Expenses B 15 180&;*

Depreclation Expense. . ,f 24 200@ o
- Taxes- Other Than On Income , 23,7000 - 24
Income Taxes G o -1 Sth SIS
Net Revenue _ ;
- Depreciated Rate Base
~ Rate of Return

tax rates.
Findings
| The-Commission finds that-'=

1. The foregoing adOpted rates of return, operacing‘revenues, ff&"[rp

expenses, 1nc1ud1ng_taxes and depreciation and rate base, are

‘reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates.

2. Applicant is earning less than- a reasonable rate of return P

and 1ncreased rates should be auchorized

3. The increases in rates and charges authorizedlherein are

reasonable, and the present rares and charges, insofar as rhey differfxliv

from those herein preseribed are’ for the future unjusc and unreason—f{fjn

able.

We conclude chac applicant 8 request for authority“to .
increase its rates should be granteo ETY part as provided in the
following order. . | A

_ Under the authorization the monchly bill fbr the typical K
usage of 2 »300 cubic feet per month will Increase from $8'87 under |
pre~interim rates to $11, 08 24,9 percent. .

- ]_8—.




A. 45625

IT IS ORDERED that: -

1. After the effcctive date of this order, North Los Altos

Watexr Co. is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached ”
to this oxder as Appeodix A. Such filing shall comply with o IR
Gerexal Oxder No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules*"”’~iﬂ
shall be February 15, 1965, or four days after the date of filing,;pt‘yi |
whichever is later. o ' T .

2, Applicant shall prepare and keep current the system mep
required by paragraph 1.20.3. of General Order No. 103 ' Within o
ninety days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall .
file with the Commission two copies of thi map.

3. Within thirty days after the effective date of this order,

applicant shall file with this Commission the-journal entries it .
Proposes to use fox the purpose of recording oo its books of accountfi
the total of $31, 654 of accounting adjustments set forth.on Table 3-3
nages 3-12‘ of Exhibit 6 in this proceeding. Said journal entries ;}'”
shall be recorded by applicant on its books of account not later than

ne‘y days nor earliexr than sixty days aftcr the effectivc dste of
chis order, unless ordered otherwise by this Commissiona ,

4, Within thirty calendar days after July l, 1965- North Los "

Altos Water Co. shall file with this Commission a rcport setting "
forth all sexvice complaints rnceived from its customers between
Japuary 1, 1965, and July 1, 1965.: Said report shall set forth the
action taken to investigate and satisfy each complaint and an- |
explanation of the status of any‘unresolved complaints., Applicant | |
shall;file with this C°mm139100 three additional conseoutive half- };g?ftf'

rly Teports, within thirty cslendar days af er Jenusry 1 and
Jnly'l of each: year. '




- .
"

A, 45625 GH

5. Within ten days after the first: day of each month begin— '

oing in February 1965, appl:!.canc ahall f:t.’le w:‘.t:h t:hie cqmm:lssion a :
Tepoxt setting forth the Tesults of all bacteriological analyses of

samples of applicant's watexr made during the prev:lous month Appl:i- ‘

cant shall £file wit:h this Commission twelve such consecutive monthly o

reports.

the date hereof

Dated at ~  Sen franasee R Caufornia, th:f.s

/Qx' day of _JANUARY. 'f' ’ 1963 2.

| Comm.fssiouers

The effective dat:e of this order shall be t:wenty days a.fter



Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered'wat‘erv"service;‘ :  ’ |

TERRITORY

Portions of los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara Cowty.

-RATES

Quantity Rates: ' . ‘PerMomth .

First 600 Cuefte OF 1658 ceecrevecnovens & 3.60 S (I) ’_ﬁ" TR
Next 2,LOOCu-ftu, pexr 100 V‘C\J.'.f“b.‘ secsens e ' S R T

Minimon Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter seeesceceiccveens $ 3,60
For . 3/L-inch meter ceecveeverrencnss 5.00
For 1-inch meter cevececccccresans 8.000
For 13-inch meter .eeeeesidieseeces - 1500
For 2=inch MEter .cceeccecesvecann - 21.00-°

For 3=inch Meter eceecevivernonenna + 02,00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to'the "
quantity of water which that minimum charge will - .
purchase at the. Quantity Rates. R S

SPECTAL CONDITION - i

Customers who recelve water deliverdes. for agricultural purposes
under this schedwle, and who present evidence to the utility that such =
deliveries qualify for the lower pump tax rates levied by Santa Clara .
Coumnty Flood Comtrol and Water Conservation District and by Santa Clara:
Valley Watexr Conservation District for agricultural water, shall receive
a credit of 13 cents per 100 cubic feet on each water bill for the .
quantities of water used during the period covered by that bill. =




